

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION II

2015 MAR 23 PM 1:14

STATE OF WASHINGTON

BY Cm
DEPUTY

No. 47063-2-II

COURT OF APPEALS FOR DIVISION II
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

SHERRY KING
Appellant,

v.

STATE FARM MUTUAL INSURANCE COMPANY
Respondent,

DILLION MCCARTEN and "JANE DOE" MCCARTEN,
Respondents.

APPELLANT'S BRIEF

Ron Meyers
Matthew Johnson
Tim Friedman
Attorneys for Sherry King

Ron Meyers & Associates, PLLC
8765 Tallon Ln. NE, Suite A
Olympia, WA 98516
(360) 459-5600
WSBA No. 13169
WSBA No. 27976
WSBA No. 37983

ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.

INTRODUCTION.....1,2

II. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....2

- A. **The Superior Court erred when it granted a motion by State Farm to enter a judgment and entered judgment against McCarten, where State Farm lacked standing and had no interest in or capacity to seek such relief.**

Issue: Did State Farm lack standing, have no interest in or capacity, to seek a judgment for Ms. King against McCarten?.....2

- B. **The Superior Court erred when it denied McCarten’s motion to dismiss McCarten, and instead granted a motion by State Farm to enter a judgment and entered judgment, against McCarten – a party who had previously settled with and been released by Ms. King.**

Issues: Should the Court have upheld the settlement agreement between McCarten and Ms. King? Should the Court have entered judgment against a party who had been released? Should the Court have denied McCarten’s motion to dismiss McCarten, when McCarten and Ms. King had agreed to dismissal and had settled and when McCarten had paid the settlement and when Ms. King had released McCarten and when State Farm, in its capacity as UM carrier on the non-McCarten collision was in no way affected by McCarten’s dismissal?.....2,3

- C. **The Superior Court erred when it granted a motion by State Farm to enter judgment and entered judgment**

against McCarten and for Ms. King, when the motion and the purpose of the relief sought by State Farm was a violation of Washington law.

Issue: Should the Superior Court grant a motion that violates Washington law?.....3

D. The Superior Court erred when it ordered the \$52,156.95 judgment against McCarten satisfied, when it had not been satisfied.

Issue: Did the Court err when it ordered a judgment for \$52,156.95 against McCarten satisfied when only \$50,000.00 had been paid by McCarten, and when the release and stipulation and order of dismissal between McCarten and Ms. King could in no way be construed to contemplate a judgment against McCarten or an agreement by Ms. King, should judgment be entered, to satisfy te judgment for payment of a lesser amount?.....3

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....3

A. Motor Vehicle Collisions and the Arbitration3

B. Ms. King settled her claim with, and released, McCarten7

C. Ms. King settled her claim with State Farm8

D. State Farm-1 moves the Court to enter a judgment for Ms. King against McCarten.....12

IV. ARGUMENT.....16

A. The court erred when it entered judgment against a party who had previously settled with and been released by Ms. King17

B. State Farm-1 lacked standing and had no interest in or capacity to seek the relief of a judgment for Ms. King against McCarten.....24

C. The Court erred when it granted State Farm-1's motion for entry of judgment and entered such judgment against Ms. King, when the motion was a violation of Washington law.....34

D. The Court erred when it ordered the McCarten judgment for \$52,159.95 satisfied, when in fact, it had not been satisfied.....36

V. CONCLUSION38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Weyerhaeuser Co. v. Calloway Ross, Inc.</i> , 133 Wash. App. 621, 624, 137 P.3d 879 (2006)	16
<i>Condon v. Condon</i> , 177 Wash. 2d 150, 162, 298 P.3d 86 (2013)	17
<i>DeNike v. Mowery</i> , 69 Wash.2d 357, 366, 418 P.2d 1010, 422 P.2d 328 (1966) .	18
<i>Barton v. State, Dep't of Transp.</i> , 178 Wash. 2d 193, 203-04, 308 P.3d 597 (2013)	18,20,37
<i>Washburn v. Beatt Equip. Co.</i> , 120 Wash. 2d 246, 294, 840 P.2d 860 (1992)	19
<i>Kottler v. State</i> , 136 Wash.2d 437, 447, 963 P.2d 834 (1998)	19
<i>Anderson v. City of Seattle</i> , 123 Wash.2d 847, 852, 873 P.2d 489 (1994)	19
<i>Pybas v. Paolino</i> , 73 Wash. App. 393 869 P.2d 427 (1994)	20,21,23
<i>Cook v. Selland Const., Inc.</i> , 81 Wash. App. 98, 912 P.2d 1088 (1996).	21,22
<i>Dill v. Michelson Realty Co.</i> , 152 Wash. App. 815, 219 P.3d 729 (2009).	22,23
<i>Thomas-Kerr v. Brown</i> , 114 Wash. App. 554, 59 P.3d 120, 125 (2002).	24

<i>Timberlane Homeowners Ass'n, Inc. v. Brame,</i> 79 Wash. App. 303, 307-08, 901 P.2d 1074 (1995)	24
<i>Haberman v. WPPSS,</i> 109 Wash.2d 107, 138, 744 P.2d 1032, 750 P.2d 254 (1987), appeal dismissed, 488 U.S. 805, 109 S.Ct. 35, 102 L.Ed.2d 15 (1988)	24,25
<i>Miller v. U.S. Bank,</i> 72 Wash.App. 416, 424, 865 P.2d 536 (1994)	25
<i>Erection Co. v. Department of Labor & Indus.,</i> 65 Wash.App. 461, 467, 828 P.2d 657 (1992), aff'd, 121 Wash.2d 513, 852 P.2d 288 (1993). [emphasis added]	25
<i>Jain v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,</i> 130 Wash. 2d 688, 692, 926 P.2d 923, (1996). [emphasis added]	26
<i>Ellwein v. Hartford Acc. & Indem. Co.,</i> 142 Wash. 2d 766, 768, 15 P.3d 640, 641 (2001)	27,28,29,31
<i>Smith v. Safeco Ins. Co.,</i> 150 Wash. 2d 478, 78 P.3d 1274 (2003)	27
<i>Clements v. Travelers Indem. Co.,</i> 121 Wash. 2d 243, 254, 850 P.2d 1298 (1993)	31
<i>Nationwide Mut. Fire Ins. Co. v. Watson,</i> 120 Wash.2d 178, 187, 840 P.2d 851 (1992)	37
<i>Del Rosario v. Del Rosario,</i> 152 Wash.2d 375, 382, 97 P.3d 11 (2004)	37
<i>United States Life Credit Ins. Co. v. Williams,</i> 129 Wash.2d 565, 569, 919 P.2d 594 (1996)	37

<i>Mills v. Inter Island Tel. Co.</i> , 68 Wash.2d 820, 829, 416 P.2d 115 (1966)	37
---	----

Statutes

RCW 4.22.070	19
RCW 4.22.070(1)	19
RCW 48.30	39
RCW 48.30(2)(3)	39
RCW 4.56.100	36
WAC 284-30-330.	31
WAC 284-30-330(12).	31

Other Authority

Black's Law Dictionary 1403 (9th ed.2009).	18
W. Page Keeton et al., <i>Prosser and Keeton on the Law of Torts</i> 332 (5th ed.1984).	18
Warren Freedman, <i>Joint and Several Liability: Allocation of Risk and Apportionment of Damages</i> 70 (1987)	18
Mar 6.3	20,21,23,30
CR60(b)	20
CR 54	25
1 <i>Settlement Agreements in Commercial Disputes: Negotiating, Drafting & Enforcement</i> § 9.01 [B], at 9–3 (Richard A. Rosen ed., 2008)	37
